

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

CASE NO. SC12-132

L.T. No. CF97-00047A-XX

THOMAS DAVIS WODEL,

Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA**

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL**

**CAROL M. DITTMAR
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Florida Bar No. 0503843
Concourse Center 4
3507 East Frontage Road, Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33607-7013
Telephone: (813) 287-7910
Facsimile: (813) 281-5501
Carol.Dittmar@myfloridalegal.com
COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 103

ARGUMENT 104

 ISSUE I - IAC AS TO MITIGATION 104

 ISSUE II - IAC AS TO MENTAL HEALTH ASSISTANCE..... 124

 ISSUE III - IAC AS TO TESTIMONY BY ARTHUR WHITE 129

CONCLUSION 132

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 132

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE 132

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<u>Armstrong v. Dugger</u> , 833 F.2d 1430 (11th Cir. 1987).....	117
<u>Bobby v. Van Hook</u> , 130 S. Ct. 13 (2009)	109, 110
<u>Chandler v. U.S.</u> , 218 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2000).....	107, 111
<u>Davis v. Singletary</u> , 119 F.3d 1471 (11th Cir. 1997).....	127
<u>Grayson v. Thompson</u> , 257 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2001).....	114
<u>Lockhart v. Fretwell</u> , 506 U.S. 364 (1993)	131
<u>Porter v. McCollum</u> , 130 S. Ct. 447 (2009)	115
<u>Robinson v. Moore</u> , 300 F.2d 1320 (11th Cir. 2002).....	117
<u>Rogers v. Zant</u> , 13 F.3d 384 (11th Cir. 1994).....	111
<u>Rompilla v. Beard</u> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	117
<u>Rutherford v. Crosby</u> , 385 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2004).....	116, 117
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	105, 106, 110, 131
<u>Tompkins v. Moore</u> , 193 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 1999).....	115

<u>Waters v. Thomas,</u> 46 F.3d 1506 (11th Cir. 1995).....	106
<u>White v. Singletary,</u> 972 F.2d 1218 (11th Cir. 1992).....	107
<u>Wiggins v. Smith,</u> 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	111, 112
<u>Williams v. Head,</u> 185 F.3d 1223 (11th Cir. 1999).....	106
<u>Williams v. Taylor,</u> 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	117
<u>Wong v. Belmontes,</u> 130 S. Ct. 383 (2009)	116
State Cases	
<u>Anderson v. State,</u> 18 So. 3d 501 (Fla. 2009).....	121, 122
<u>Asay v. State,</u> 769 So. 2d 974 (Fla. 2000).....	127
<u>Chandler v. State,</u> 848 So. 2d 1031 (Fla. 2003).....	130, 131
<u>Davis v. State,</u> 875 So. 2d 359 (Fla. 2003).....	127
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 921 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 2005).....	106
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 732 So. 2d 313 (Fla. 1999).....	127
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 928 So. 2d 1178 (Fla. 2006).....	127
<u>Nelson v. State,</u> 875 So. 2d 579 (Fla. 2004).....	119

<u>Pace v. State,</u> 854 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 2003)	127
<u>Peede v. State,</u> 955 So. 2d 480 (Fla. 2007)	121, 122
<u>Pietri v. State,</u> 885 So. 2d 245 (Fla. 2004)	127
<u>Raleigh v. State,</u> 932 So. 2d 1054 (Fla. 2006)	126
<u>Rivera v. State,</u> 859 So. 2d 495 (Fla. 2003)	127
<u>State v. Sireci,</u> 502 So. 2d 1221 (Fla. 1987)	126
<u>Stephens v. State,</u> 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999)	104, 122, 124, 129
<u>Stephens v. State,</u> 975 So. 2d 405 (Fla. 2007)	121
<u>Stewart v. State,</u> 37 So. 3d 243 (Fla. 2010)	125, 126
<u>Woodel v. State,</u> 804 So. 2d 316 (Fla. 2001)	1
<u>Woodel v. State,</u> 985 So. 2d 524 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 555 U.S. 1036 (2008).....	1, 68, 130
